THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

BILL NO. 78

BYLAW NO. 2014-76

To establish lands as public highways

The Council of The Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. The lands described in Schedules "A", "B", "C" and "D" are hereby established as public highway and declared to form part of Ninth Line (Y.R. 69).
- 2. The lands described in Schedule "E" are hereby established as public highway and declared to form part of Major Mackenzie Drive East (Y.R. 25).
- 3. Schedules "A", "B", "C", "D" and "E" shall form part of this bylaw.

ENACTED AND PASSED on September 11, 2014.

Denis Kelly	Bill Fisch
Regional Clerk	Regional Chair

Authorized by Clause 16, Report 13 of the Committee of the Whole, adopted by Regional Council at its meeting on September 11, 2014.

Page 2 of 4 Pages of Bylaw No. 2014-76

SCHEDULE "A"

Lands in the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville in The Regional Municipality of York (geographically in the Township of Whitchurch, County of York) more particularly described as follows:

Firstly: Part of Lot 84, Plan 59 designated as Parts 1 and 3 on Plan 65R31664;

Secondly: Part of Lots 13 and 14, Plan 401 designated as Part 7 on Plan 65R31664;

Thirdly: Part of Lot 14, Plan 401 designated as Part 10 on Plan 65R31664;

Fourthly: Part of Lot 1, Concession 8 designated as Part 11 on Plan 65R31664;

Fifthly: Part of Lot 15, Plan 401 and Part of Lot 1, Concession 8 designated as Part 13 on Plan 65R31664;

Sixthly: Part of Block A, Plan 401 designated as Parts 20 and 23 on Plan 65R31664;

Seventhly: Part of Lot 16, Plan 401 and Part of Block A, Plan 401 designated as Part 3 on Expropriation Plan YR1695357; and

Eighthly: Part of Lot 1, Concession 8 designated as Part 1 on Expropriation Plan YR1695361.

SCHEDULE "B"

Lands in the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville in The Regional Municipality of York (geographically in the Township of Markham, County of York) being part of Lot 35, Concession 8 designated as Part 2 on Plan 65R34816.

SCHEDULE "C"

Lands in the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville in The Regional Municipality of York being Part of Lot 4, Plan 4453 designated as Part 1 on Expropriation Plan YR1695355.

SCHEDULE "D"

Lands in the City of Markham in The Regional Municipality of York (geographically in the Township of Markham, County of York) more particularly described as follows:

Page 3 of 4 Pages of Bylaw No. 2014-76

Firstly: Part of Lot 29 and Part of the E ¾ of Lot 30, Concession 8 designated as Parts 3 and 4 on Plan 65R31445;

Secondly: Part of Lots 29 and 30, Concession 9 designated as Parts 9 and 10 on Plan 65R31445:

Thirdly: Part of Lot 30, Concession 9 designated as Parts 6, 7 and 11 on Plan 65R31445;

Fourthly: Part of Lot 31, Concession 8 designated as Part 2 on Expropriation Plan YR1695232;

Fifthly: Part of the west part of the west half of Lot 31, Concession 9 designated as Part 1 on Expropriation Plan YR1695636;

Sixthly: Part of Lot 25, Concession 9 designated as Parts 1, 2 and 3 on Plan 65R31056;

Seventhly Part of Lot 26, Concession 9 designated as Part 4 on Plan 65R31056;

Eighthly: Part of Lot 26, Concession 8 designated as Part 6 on Plan 65R31056;

Ninthly: Part of Lot 25, Concession 8 designated as Part 7 on Plan 65R31056;

Tenthly: Part of Lot 26, Concession 9 designated as Part 1 on Plan 65R24274;

Eleventhly: Part of Lot 27, Concession 9 designated as Parts 3 and 4 on Plan 65R24274;

Twelfthly: Part of Lot 25, Concession 8 designated as Part 1 on Expropriation Plan YR1313965;

Thirteenthly: Part of Lot 21, Concession 9 designated as Part 6 on Plan 65R30377;

Fourteenthly: Part of Lots 21 and 22, Concession 9 designated as Parts 7 and 8 on Plan 65R30377;

Fifteenthly: Part of Lot 20, Concession 9 designated as Parts 4 and 5 on Plan 65R30377;

Sixteenthly: Part of Lot 21, Concession 8 designated as Part 1 on Plan 65R30377; and

Seventeenthly: Part of Lot 20, Concession 8 designated as Part 3 on Plan 65R30377.

Page 4 of 4 Pages of Bylaw No. 2014-76

SCHEDULE "E"

Lands in the City of Markham in The Regional Municipality of York (geographically in the Township of Markham in the County of York) more particularly described as follows:

Firstly: Part of Lot 21, Concession 9 designated as Part 1 on Plan 65R30376 and Part 9 on Plan 65R30377;

Secondly: Part of Lot 20, Concession 9 designated as Part 2 on Plan 65R30376;

Thirdly: Part of Lot 20, Concession 8 designated as Part 2 on Plan 65R30377;

Fourthly: Part of Lot 20, Concession 8 designated as Parts 3, 4, 5 and 6 on Plan 65R29769; and

Fifthly: Part of Lot 21, Concession 8 designated as Part 2 on Plan 65R29769.